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Development Review Division

Community Development Department: Town Hall / 20120 East Mainstreet Parker, CO 80138 Phone: 303.841.2332 Fax: 303.841.3223
MEMORANDUM

​​​​​​

TO:

Jerry Davidson, Perception Design Group

FROM:

Paul Workman, Senior Planner
DATE:

January 9, 2018
SUBJECT:
ANX17-008, SUB17-058, and Z17-024 Annexation, Minor Development Plat, and Zoning for Parker Pointe
Listed below are the Planning Division’s comments related to your applications, which must be responded to. If you wish to discuss a comment, please contact your Case Planner.  Upon resubmittal, please sign and return this memo.  A follow-up meeting with the reviewing agencies can be scheduled to provide additional guidance by contacting the Case Planner.  

TOWN OF PARKER PLANNING DEPARTMENT CASE PLANNER:  

Paul Workman
EMAIL: pworkman@parkeronline.org
PHONE:  303.805.3327

GENERAL PROJECT COMMENTS:

1. The Planning Division has referenced certain sections of the Land Development Ordinance (LDO). A copy of this document is available at: 
LDO
2. The Planning Division has made every effort to make this comment letter as comprehensive as possible. However, additional comments that have not been provided as part of this comment letter may be identified as part of future submittals, based on revisions to the project.

3. During the next review cycle, staff will prepare an Annexation Agreement. The Annexation Agreement will need to be agreed to and signed by the applicant prior to scheduling any public hearings. The applicant can expect the Annexation Agreement to include things like, but not limited to; undergrounding utility lines, establishing a Business Association to maintain common areas, preservation of existing trees, obligations related to trail/open space requirements, and zoning restrictions.
a. Please note: the developer will be required to establish some sort of private association for the maintenance of shared spaces.
4. During the next review cycle, staff will prepare a Subdivision Improvement Agreement (SIA). The applicant can expect the SIA to include things like, but not limited to, security for public improvements and payment of fees (including fees associated with the removal of existing trees)
5. As has been discussed, staff does not support a “Commercial” zoning designation for this property. Instead, staff would support a modified commercial zoning designation that limited auto oriented uses on the property, including their prohibition at the corner of Parker Road and Stroh Road, and creates customized bulk standards that appropriately frame Parker Road and Stroh Road. See the zoning comments and red-lines for additional information. Staff is open to a discussion as to how this can be achieved.
6. It is important to the Town that existing stands of trees be preserved when possible. The proposed plans indicate the removal of several trees that are in healthy condition. The developer will need to revise these plans in order to preserve as many of the trees along the south and east property lines as possible. See the Landscape Plan comments for more information.
a. While performing the site visit, staff observed a large bird nest in one of the trees along the eastern property line. With the next submittal, the applicant will need to document whether or not this nest is actively used, and if so, what type of bird uses this nest and any mitigation that is necessary.
7. This comment letter addresses the review of the annexation, zoning, and minor development plat applications. Therefore, no comments related to the specific Site Plans have been made within this comment letter. Comments related to the specific Site Plans have been provided by Carolyn Parkinson and may be impacted by the comments contained in this letter.
a. Staff understands that Design Standards for the property were provided with the Site Plan applications. In the next submittal of these applications, please include a copy of these Standards for staff’s review.
8. The Parker Area Historical Society (PAHS) was provided a referral of these applications and asked to provide comments. PAHS has requested that the developer contact their group and discuss opportunities for documenting and acknowledging the historical significance of this site as a part of this development. The contact information for this organization is:
Jan Truskolaski, President, Parker Area Historical Society
truskolaski@centurylink.net
303.949.9608
ANNEXATION APPLICATION:

Annexation Petition:

1. This document needs to include all property owner signatures and the legal description for the property being annexed.

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
Annexation Map:

General Comments:

1. Please add “Sheet 1 of 2” and “Sheet 2 of 2” to the top of each sheet.

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
Sheet 1 of 2:

1. The “Total Perimeter” and “Contiguous Property Line to the Town of Parker” need to be in a separate section for clarity. Please ensure that the calculations are still correct with the addition of the interior property lines to Sheet 2.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
2. This sheet needs to include the Title Verification language from 13.07.130.f of the LDO.

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
3. The language for the Surveyor’s Certificate need to match the language from 13.07.130.c of the LDO.

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
Sheet 2 of 2:

1. Please show the existing internal property lines.

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
ZONING REQUEST
Zoning Criteria Analysis:

1. Criteria #1:

a. There are commercial pad sites within the Stroh Crossing development to serve those future residents. Please address how these commercial uses will meet a need that is not currently being met in the area.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response:  See revised criteria analysis.
2. Criteria #2:

a. This analysis needs to be expanded to discuss why the access and convenience to Parker Road works well for commercial uses on this site.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
3. Criteria #3:

a. Since there was no error in the original zoning, this response can be “N/A”.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
4. Criteria #4:

a. This criteria needs to discuss the state requirements for zoning and annexing land. Additionally, this criteria needs to discuss how the area has changed over time and why additional commercial uses are warranted on the property.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
5. Criteria #5:

a. This criteria needs to cite the traffic impact study and provide details as to the improvements that will be made to Parker Road and Stroh Road.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
6. Criteria #6:

a. This criteria needs to discuss that the property is located within the Town’s growth boundary, which means that the Town is prepared to meet the additional municipal service costs.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
7. Criteria #7:

a. This criteria needs to provide greater detail as to how the floodplain and mouse habitat will be protected/excluded from the development area.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
b. This criteria needs to discuss the tree preservation plan and compliance with 13.10.110 of the LDO.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
8. Criteria #8:

a. This criteria needs to discuss how the proposal is consistent with the “Community Center” designation from the Town Master Plan.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
9. Criteria #9:

a. This criteria will need to discuss the obligations related to trail/open space requirements.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised criteria analysis.
Zoning Map:
1. Minimal comments have been provided on this map as staff anticipates the information on this map to change significantly based on the modified commercial zoning designation.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
2. “Site Zoning” needs to be revised to “Proposed Site Zoning”.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
3. “Town of Parker – C” needs to be revised to “Modified Commercial”.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
4. This zoning map needs to be customized to limit auto oriented uses on the property as well as prohibiting them from locating at the intersection of Parker Road and Stroh Road.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
5. This zoning map needs to include customized bulk standards that appropriately address and frame Parker Road and Stroh Road. These standards will need to include things like, but not be limited to;   minimum and maximum setbacks, minimum and maximum height requirements, appropriate buffer requirements, and parking lot location requirements. Staff would be happy to discuss how this can be achieved.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
MINOR DEVELOPMENT PLAT
Sheet 1 of 2:
1. Please revise the notary information in the dedication statement. The property owner cannot notarize their own signature.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
2. Staff has added notes to this sheet that need to be incorporated by the applicant. Please revise.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
3. The Surveyor’s Certificate needs to match the language in 13.07.130.c of the LDO.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
4. Per 13.07.130.f of the LDO, the Title Verification needs to be notarized.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment noted.
5. The Town Council signature needs to match the language in 13.07.130.e.2 of the LDO and contain signature blocks for the Mayor and the Town Clerk.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
6. This sheet needs to include a Tract Summary Table of all tracts, their ownership, and their maintenance.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
Sheet 2 of 2:
1. All portions of the floodplain need to be located in a separate tract and dedicated to the Town.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed. 
2. All lots need to accommodate utility and drainage easements as requested by the respective agencies.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Easements added. Specific easements for Xcel will be granted by separate document when utility locations are determined.
3. The existing lot lines need to be shown on this sheet in a lighter line color.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
4. Twenty foot wide access easements (ten feet on each side of the lot line) need to be provided on each shared property line and future development will need to take access from these easements.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Common access will be granted thru all lots with the CC and R’s.
5. The eastern most shared access either needs to be removed or it needs to be shifted as far east as possible. The current configuration will lead to challenges for future development and impact the use types that are able to locate on these lots.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Eastern access is shifted to the property line.
6. This plat needs to show a connection to the open space to the south in a separate tract.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Tracts are dedicated for the flood plain and environmental area. It is anticipated that the trail will enter these tracts from the Parker Road ROW.
7. The lot numbers need to be revised so that there are no letters after the number.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed. 
8. The proposed shared access at the north end of the site (running east-west) needs to shift to the south to allow for future development closer to Stroh Road.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: The access is relocated. 
9. There needs to be a sign easement added at the south east corner of this site. This sign easement needs to be dedicated to the Town for future entry signage.
Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Per our meeting, the sign can be placed in the dedicated Tract.
CIVIL CONSTRUCTION PLANS
General Comments:

1. The applicant will need to provide three separate sets of construction plans. One set of plans will need to reflect all improvements not associated with the development of the specific lots. One set of plans will need to reflect the improvements associated with Lot 9. One set of plans will need to reflect the improvements associated with Lot 10.

PLEASE NOTE: Comments associated with the construction plans for Lots 9 and 10 are not contained in this comment letter.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Construction plans are revised to only include the infrastructure work in the submitted set. Due to the extensive comments and negotiations on the site plan layout, we will await comments / confirmation on the acceptability of the new layout prior to preparing the construction plans for the individual lots.
2. These plans need to reflect that the existing overhead power lines along Parker Road and Stroh Road will be relocated underground.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response:  Notes added to the Stroh Road and Parker Road Plan and Profile sheets indicating the requirement to underground.
3. The landscape plan is not consistent with the rest of the plans for the location of the proposed drainage pond.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: The landscape plan has been revised to reflect the site plan.
4. The sidewalks along Parker Road need to be 8’ and detached with a tree-lawn. Additionally, they must connect to the sidewalks that are internal to the site.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Comment addressed.
5. The area between the property lines and the back of the sidewalk adjacent to Parker Road needs to be landscaped in accordance with 13.06.070.l.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: The landscape design now accounts for the site perimeter landscape requirements.
6. There needs to be a sidewalk along the east side of the shared access easement from Stroh Road to the south side of the site.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: This sidewalk will be constructed as each lot develops.
7. The common area landscaping information needs to be removed from this plan set and attached to the Minor Development Plat (MDP) application.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Landscape information shall be part of the MDP application.
8. Please provide elevations and details for the “Low Voltage Uplighting”.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Low Voltage information has been removed from the landscape plan.
9. The landscaping on the specific lots needs to be removed as site specific landscaping will address landscaping on these lots.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: The trees have been removed from the CD submittal.
Sheet 57 of 67 (L100):
1. Per 13.10.110 of the LDO, trees 11 through 23 must be preserved as a part of this development.  

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Additional existing trees have been preserved on the plans.  The owner/developer shall discuss with the town on some of the tree removals.
Sheet 58 of 67 (L101):

1. There are three trees on the west side of the access that need to be relocated to the south side of the sidewalk to get them out of the sight distance triangle.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: These trees have been relocated.
Sheet 61 of 67 (L104):

1. Please label the site distance triangle and add the line to the east.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Since this is a right in, right out access, no left turns out of the site, an eastern sight line will not be required.
Sheet 62 of 67 (L105):

1. Please add the site distance triangle to the north.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: Since this is a right in, right out access, no left turns out of the site, the northern sight line will not be required.
2. Please provide additional information (elevations) for the area labeled “Community Art Piece Location”.   

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: The community art piece will be resolved by the time of plan approval.
PROJECT NARRATIVE
1. General Comment(s):

a. Staff has provided some red-lines that are redundant to the site plan comments that need to be addressed in the narrative. 

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised narrative.
b. Staff has provided minimal comments on this narrative as it is anticipated that there will be major changes to this text based on the changes to the plans. 

Comment Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: See revised narrative.
OUTSIDE REFERRAL AGENCY COMMENTS

Please address all outside referral agency comments with a written response.  These comments are available on eTRAKiT.

Comment(s) Addressed:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

Response: 
Douglas County: The proposed development expands upon existing conservation easement area by dedicating Tracts for floodplain and mouse habitat. This area is suitable for future trail connection. A detached sidewalk is proposed along Parker Road to link to the future trail up Kinney Creek.

Douglas County Engineering: Annexation boundaries are revised as requested.

Parker Area Historical Society: The applicant has communicated with the Historical Society to provide photography of the existing structures.

Urban Drainage: 

Determination of the need for OSP improvements is ongoing.

The floodplain is illustrated on the plans with a hatched area and called out as such.

A controlled spillway is added to the detention pond.

The requested UDFCD site visit note is added to the plan.

The outfall to Kinney Creek is near the box culvert under Parker Road. Site grades dictate this location to provide positive pond outfall. The profile is extended to centerline of the creek and outfall protection added.
Velocity, flow, and Froude number are added to the profile sheet for the outfall pipe.

Outfall protection and calculations are provided.

CDOT:
See drainage report and plan for flows to Parker Road and inlet sizing calculations.

Clearance from USFWS has not yet been granted. This is ongoing.

Detailed construction plans for Parker Road are provided.

Proposed improvements fit within the existing ROW.

The right in right out access has been discussed with CDOT and it is our understanding that this access is now acceptable.

The sidewalk along Parker Road is now detached.

It is not feasible to connect site driveways to the access south of Kinney Creek.

Cross sections are added to the plan.

Tri-County Health:
The existing buildings will be evaluated for asbestos prior to demolition.

There are no know rodent infestations. If they are discovered, they will be mitigated.

Existing septic system shall be removed in accordance with TCHD regulations and guidelines.
Parker Fire Department:
Infrastructure plans are provided separate from the Lot 10 and 11 plans indicating initial proposed improvements.
The signature block is revised.

Additional fire hydrants are added. Presently no hydrants are proposed along the east access drive as these hydrants will be placed by the individual lot users to best meet their needs.

The utility study is revised to reflect correct fire flow.
Utility plans for the infrastructure identify waterline sizes. Fire line sizes will be illustrated on the construction plans for lots 10 and 11.
The ring road will be constructed with the initial infrastructure providing 2 points of access to all lots.

Underground fire line submittals will be made at a later date.

See attached Autoturn run for the project.

20’ clear width minimum is maintained on all drives throughout the project.

_______________________________________


__________________

Property Owner







Date

_____________________________________


__________________

Project Representative






Date

